

**A158228**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

---

**ALVA AND ALBERTA PILLIOD,**  
*Plaintiffs and Cross-Appellants,*

*v.*

**MONSANTO COMPANY,**  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
WINIFRED SMITH, JUDGE • CASE NO. RG17862702

---

---

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**

DAVID M. AXELRAD (BAR NO. 75731)  
JASON R. LITT (BAR NO. 163743)  
DEAN A. BOCHNER (BAR NO. 172133)  
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR  
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592  
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com  
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com  
dbochner@horvitzlevy.com

**BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON  
PAISNER LLP**

K. LEE MARSHALL (BAR NO. 277092)  
ALEXANDRA C. WHITWORTH (BAR NO. 303046)  
THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER, 7TH FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-4070  
(415) 675-3400 • FAX: (415) 675-3434  
klmarshall@bclplaw.com  
alex.whitworth@bclplaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT  
**MONSANTO COMPANY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	5
I. The court should take judicial notice of EPA’s position on preemption, as set forth in the amicus brief it filed in <i>Hardeman</i> , in its entirety. ....	6
II. The court should take judicial notice of transcript excerpts from the <i>Johnson</i> case because those excerpts are relevant to the attorney misconduct issue presented in this appeal. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 452 [117 S.Ct. 905, 137 L.Ed.2d 79].....	7, 8
<i>Bank of America v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 309 F.3d 551.....	7
<i>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 1197.....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431 [125 S.Ct. 1788, 161 L.Ed.2d 687].....	8
<i>CallerID4u v. MCI Communications Services</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 880 F.3d 1048.....	7
<i>Chase Bank USA, N. A. v. McCoy</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 195 [131 S.Ct. 871, 178 L.Ed.2d 716].....	8
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Service, Inc.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 316.....	8
<i>Franz v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 124 .....	7
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 163 .....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) 588 U.S. ____ [139 S.Ct. 2400, 204 L.Ed.2d 841].....	7
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 905 F.3d 610.....	7

<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> (2019) 587 U.S. ____ [139 S.Ct. 1668, 203 L.Ed.2d 822].....	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 451 F.3d 104 .....	8
<i>United States v. Gould</i> (8th Cir. 1976) 536 F.2d 216.....	6, 7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 [129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51].....	9
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	8

**Miscellaneous**

2 Davis, Administrative Law Treatise (1958) § 15.03 .....	6
